CALAVERAS AMATEUR RADIO SOCIETY

MINUTES

CARS Meeting — Thursday July 11, 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Calaveras Amateur Radio Society, held at the Round Table

in Angels Camp California.

The meeting was called to order at 6:35 p.m.

1. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag

2. Roll Call:

Members Present:

Chuck Farr, President W6AJW
Steven J. Airola, Vice President W6RXK
Ken Sanders AE6LA

Tom Cody KO6NRB

Mark Godbout N6IV

Mike Fahmie WA6ZTY

Alvin Lamore KF60M

Nancy Lamore KG6AWT

Dee Richina KMG6ELF

Jack Luoma WG6JAK
Michael Axiau N6AXQ

3. Approval of Minutes: Minutes of May 9, 2019 were read by Michael Axiau,

motion submitted and approved.

4. Treasurer’s Report: Treasurer, Ken Sanders reported that the balance in CARS

account is $3,760.17 as of July 9, 2019. There are 72 active paid members and

102 on the list.

5. 0Old Business:

A Ham cram was held June 29, 2019, 8 individuals passed and obtained licensed
status. Thank you to all that participated.

Repeater linking project is almost complete Andy Thomas NV6Vis still working
on the project and has all of the equipment necessary to install.



The net report was given by Michael N6AXQ. He reports that there is an average
of 24% to 26% of members checking in to the Monday night net.

The breakfast report was given by Chuck W6AJW and reported that on July 6,
2019 there was 8 people attending the breakfast at Murphys Hotel.

6. Mike Fahmie then made a presentation on operation on digital FT8 mode. The
presentation was very informative and interesting. Thank you Mike for that
presentation.

7.  Motion to dismiss submitted and approved at 7:59 p.m.



Prepared by Ken Sanders 5/9/2019

Calaveras Amateur Radio Society, Inc.

Banking Summary
3/6/2019 through 5/8/2019
Category

INCOME
Membership Dues
TOTAL INCOME

EXPENSES

Ham Repeater Service Fee
Member Badges

Repeater Expenses
TOTAL EXPENSES

OVERALL TOTAL

Transactions
3/6/2019 through 5/8/2019
Date Description

BALANCE 3/5/2019
03/11/19 Ooma - Tele Service for Auto Patch
03/21/19 GATEWAY PRESS
03/22/19  Amateur Radio Supply - Replace Antenna
04/04/19  Alderson Fencing - 3 -21'mast
04/08/19  Josh & Cindy Heller KM6AXJ & KM6YMA
04/08/19  Alvin P. Lamore KF6OBM & KG6AWT
04/09/19 Ooma - Tele Service for Auto Patch
04/15/19  La Rue Communications
05/02/19 GATEWAY PRESS
05/03/19 Tim CODY - KD6NRB
05/03/19  J.R.Tregenza - W60X
05/08/19 Ooma
05/08/19  David Jones - WA6D
05/08/19  Mary Agatha - KIEBWHT
05/08/19  David Orcutt - KM6AXL
05/08/19  Dan Foye - KM6UXL
05/08/19  Lauren Tudor - K6LT
05/08/19  BILL Scott - K6PKL

3/6/2019- 5/8/2019

Category

Repeater Expenses
Member Badges

Repeater Expenses
Repeater Expenses
Membership Dues
Membership Dues
Repeater Expenses

492.87
492.87

300.00

42.91
189.94
532.85

39.98

Ham Repeater Service Fee

Member Badges

Membership Dues
Membership Dues
Repeater Expenses
Membership Dues
Membership Dues
Membership Dues
Membership Dues
Membership Dues
Membership Dues

Page 1

Amount

3,539.09
4.52
10.73
96.98
79.42
33.68
33.68
4.51
300.00
32.18
35.00
30.00
4.51
28.83
28.83
28.83
33.68
28.83
28.83

https://d.docs.live.net/e7f61714fa6d5087/Documents/CARS/CARS Financials/Bi-Monthly
Financials/2019.5/2019.5Report.xlsx



05/08/19
05/08/19
05/08/19
05/08/19
05/08/19
05/08/19

Prepared by Ken Sanders 5/9/2019

Nicktane - KK6TBF/KK6VOQ
Thomas Farr - W6lJ

Tim HILDABRAND - KG6ZA)
David Voit - WB6TOU
Michael Fahmie - WABZTY
David Sanderson - KK6ZHP

3/6/2019 - 5/8/2019

BALANCE 5/8/2019

TOTAL INFLOWS - 3/6/2019 through 5/8/2019

TOTAL OUTFLOWS - 3/6/2019 through 5/8/2019

NET TOTAL

Total Active Members: 103
ARRL Membership: 85
Club ARRL Percentage: 83%

https://d.docs.live.net/e7f61714fa6d5087/Documents/CARS/CARS Financials/Bi-Monthly

Membership Dues
Membership Dues
Membership Dues
Membership Dues
Membership Dues
Membership Dues

Financials/2019.5/2019.5Report.xlsx

Page 2

33.68
28.83
28.83
28.83
33.68
28.83
39.98

3,499.11

492.87

532.85

39.98
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