CALAVERAS AMATEUR RADIO SOCIETY

MINUTES

CARS Meeting – Thursday July 11, 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Calaveras Amateur Radio Society, held at the Round Table in Angels Camp California.

The meeting was called to order at 6:35 p.m.

- 1. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag
- 2. Roll Call:

Chuck Farr, President W6AJW
Steven J. Airola, Vice President W6RXK
Ken Sanders AE6LA
Tom Cody K06NRB
Mark Godbout N6IV
Mike Fahmie WA6ZTY
Alvin Lamore KF60M
Nancy Lamore KG6AWT
Dee Richina KM6ELF
Jack Luoma W6JAK
Michael Axiau N6AXQ

- 3. <u>Approval of Minutes</u>: Minutes of May 9, 2019 were read by Michael Axiau, motion submitted and approved.
- 4. <u>Treasurer's Report:</u> Treasurer, Ken Sanders reported that the balance in CARS account is \$3,760.17 as of July 9, 2019. There are 72 active paid members and 102 on the list.
- 5. Old Business:

A Ham cram was held June 29, 2019, 8 individuals passed and obtained licensed status. Thank you to all that participated.

Repeater linking project is almost complete Andy Thomas NV6Vis still working on the project and has all of the equipment necessary to install.

The net report was given by Michael N6AXQ. He reports that there is an average of 24% to 26% of members checking in to the Monday night net.

The breakfast report was given by Chuck W6AJW and reported that on July 6, 2019 there was 8 people attending the breakfast at Murphys Hotel.

- 6. Mike Fahmie then made a presentation on operation on digital FT8 mode. The presentation was very informative and interesting. Thank you Mike for that presentation.
- 7. Motion to dismiss submitted and approved at 7:59 p.m.

Calaveras Amateur Radio Society, Inc.

Banking Summary

3/6/2019 through 5/8/2019

Category	3/6/2019- 5/8/2019	
INCOME		
Membership Dues	492.87	
TOTAL INCOME	492.87	
EXPENSES		
Ham Repeater Service Fee	300.00	
Member Badges	42.91	
Repeater Expenses	189.94	
TOTAL EXPENSES	532.85	
OVERALL TOTAL	39.98	

Transactions

3/6/2019 through 5/8/2019

Date	Description	Category	Amount	
BALANCE 3/5/2019				
03/11/19	Ooma - Tele Service for Auto Patch	Repeater Expenses	4.52	
03/21/19	GATEWAY PRESS	Member Badges	10.73	
03/22/19	Amateur Radio Supply - Replace Antenna	Repeater Expenses	96.98	
04/04/19	Alderson Fencing - 3 -21'mast	Repeater Expenses	79.42	
04/08/19	Josh & Cindy Heller KM6AXJ & KM6YMA	Membership Dues	33.68	
04/08/19	Alvin P. Lamore KF6OBM & KG6AWT	Membership Dues	33.68	
04/09/19	Ooma - Tele Service for Auto Patch	Repeater Expenses	4.51	
04/15/19	La Rue Communications	Ham Repeater Service Fee	300.00	
05/02/19	GATEWAY PRESS	Member Badges	32.18	
05/03/19	Tim CODY - KD6NRB	Membership Dues	35.00	
05/03/19	J.R. Tregenza - W6OX	Membership Dues	30.00	
05/08/19	Ooma	Repeater Expenses	4.51	
05/08/19	David Jones - WA6D	Membership Dues	28.83	
05/08/19	Mary Agatha - KJ6WHT	Membership Dues	28.83	
05/08/19	David Orcutt - KM6AXL	Membership Dues	28.83	
05/08/19	Dan Foye - KM6UXL	Membership Dues	33.68	
05/08/19	Lauren Tudor - K6LT	Membership Dues	28.83	
05/08/19	BILL Scott - K6PKL	Membership Dues	28.83	

Page	2
------	---

05/08/19	Nicktane - KK6TBF/KK6VOQ	Membership Dues	33.68
05/08/19	Thomas Farr - W6IJ	Membership Dues	28.83
05/08/19	Tim HILDABRAND - KG6ZAJ	Membership Dues	28.83
05/08/19	David Voit - WB6TOU	Membership Dues	28.83
05/08/19	Michael Fahmie - WA6ZTY	Membership Dues	33.68
05/08/19	David Sanderson - KK6ZHP	Membership Dues	28.83
3/6/2019 - 5/	8/2019		39.98
BALANCE 5/8/2019			3,499.11
TOTAL INFLOWS - 3/6/2019 through 5/8/2019		492.87	
TOTAL OUTFLOWS - 3/6/2019 through 5/8/2019			532.85
NET TOTAL			39.98
	ve Members: 103 mbership: 85		

Club ARRL Percentage: 83%